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UP-780-10
Wayne A. Stoutenger, M.D.

105 Jennie Drive

Assessor’s Parcel No. 23-2-6

Request for a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section 24.1-306 (Category 3, No. 2) of the
York County Zoning Ordinance, to authorize the establishment of a home office with
customer contact in a single-family detached home on a 0.42-acre parcel located at 105
Jennie Drive (Route 1175) and further identified as Assessor’s Parcel No. 23-1-6. The
property is zoned R20 (Medium Density Single-family Residential and is designated
Medium Density Residential in the Comprehensive Plan.

Attachments:

= Staff report

= Zoning map

= Aerial photo of property
= Floor plan sketch

= Proposed Resolution No. PC10-19



COUNTY OF YORK
MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 25, 2010 (PC Mtg. 11/10/10)

TO: York County Planning Commission

FROM: Amy M. Parker, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Application No. UP-780-10, Wayne A. Stoutenger, M.D.

ISSUE

Application No. UP-780-10 requests a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section 24.1-
283(b)(1) of the York County Zoning Ordinance, to authorize a physician’s office as a
home occupation within a converted garage attached to a single-family detached dwelling
on a 0.42-acre parcel located at 105 Jennie Drive (Route 1175) and further identified as

Assessor’s Parcel No. 23-2-6 (GPIN P09b-4058-3283).

DESCRIPTION

e Property Owner: Wayne A. Stoutenger

e Location: 105 Jennie Drive (Route 1175)

e Area: 0.42 acre

e Frontage: Approximately 110 feet on Jennie Drive

e Utilities: Public water and sewer

e Topography: Sloping

e 2025 Land Use Map Designation: Medium Density Residential

e Zoning Classification: R20 — Medium Density Single-Family Residential
WMP - Watershed Management and Protection overlay

e Existing Development: Single-family detached home

e Surrounding Development:

North: Single-family detached residential
East: Single-family detached residential
South: Single-family detached residential
West: Single-family detached residential

e Proposed Development: Physician’s office as a home occupation
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CONSIDERATIONS/CONCLUSIONS

1. The applicant wishes to convert an attached garage into a family practice physician’s
office as a home occupation at the subject dwelling in the Deer Trace subdivision.
The 0.42-acre parcel and the surrounding area are zoned R20 (Medium Density
Single-Family Residential) and are designated Medium Density Residential in the
Comprehensive Plan. Section 24.1-283(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance requires a
Special Use Permit for any home occupations with on-premises retail sales, personal
services, or customer/client contact, specifically including in-home professional
offices.

2. Section 24.1-281 of the Zoning Ordinance specifies a series of performance standards
that apply to home occupations in general, and Section 24.1-283(b) sets forth
additional standards that apply specifically to those home occupations for which a use
permit is required. In accordance with these standards, home occupations are not
permitted to occupy more than 25% of the floor area of a residence or 400 square feet,
whichever is less, unless the Board authorizes a greater floor area in conjunction with
a use permit application. According to County Assessor’s records, and including the
floor area proposed for conversion from garage space to office, the applicant’s home
has approximately 2,886 square feet of floor area. The floor plan submitted by the
applicant (copy attached) indicates that the floor area proposed for office use would
be approximately 389 square feet, or 13% of the total floor area of the home. The
office space would include a reception area, exam room, bathroom, and storage area.

The Zoning Ordinance also limits all customer/client contact to the period between
8:00 AM and 8:00 PM, Monday through Saturday, unless otherwise specified by the
Board through a use permit condition. The applicant’s proposed hours of operation
are Wednesday through Friday from 1:00 PM to 6:00 PM (i.e., 15 hours per week);
however, to provide flexibility for alternate scheduling, the proposed approval
condition would allow appointments on Mondays and Tuesdays as well. There would
be no employees other than the applicant, and a condition has been included in the
proposed resolution specifying that no more than two patients may be on the property
at any one time.

3. The Building Code Official has indicated that the applicant will be required to comply
with applicable Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code and International Code
Council requirements relative to access for persons with disabilities. Access
requirements would be mandated in the proposed office area and exterior
ingress/egress and parking areas. A proposed approval condition addresses this issue.

4. The subject property can easily accommodate both the residential parking
requirement (two vehicles) and the off-street parking demand generated by the
proposed office (two vehicles). The applicant will be constructing a new detached
two-car garage on the property for personal use and the existing driveway, which
measures approximately 14 feet in width and 80 feet in length, has sufficient room to
park vehicles belonging to clients.
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5. According to the ITE (Institute of Transportation Engineers) Trip Generation manual
(8" edition), a single-family detached home can be expected to generate an average of
ten (10) trips per day on a weekday, with an average of one trip generated during
weekday afternoon peak hours. As the applicant would be in residence during days
when patient appointments are scheduled, the actual amount of traffic generated
would probably be somewhat lower. According to the applicant, patient
appointments would not exceed twenty per week, or an average of seven (7)
appointments per day. Vehicle trips generated by the proposed office (an average of
14 trips per day during the three weekdays scheduled for patient appointments) are
not expected to adversely affect traffic in the subject neighborhood.

6. The subject property is located within the Watershed Management and Protection area
overlay district due to its proximity (1,100 feet) to a tributary stream feeding the Lee
Hall Reservoir. Construction of the proposed garage will be required to meet
applicable Zoning Ordinance regulations related to increases in impervious surface
areas. A proposed approval condition addresses this issue.

7. The Deer Trace subdivision is subject to restrictive covenants which preclude the
conducting of any commercial business from residences, although there is no
established homeowner’s association for the development. Regardless of any
covenants that may be deeded, the County must evaluate the home occupation within
the context of the Zoning Ordinance and its standards. The County cannot be a party
to the enforcement of private covenants, and approval of a Special Use Permit will not
relieve the applicant of any responsibilities for compliance with any such covenants.

RECOMMENDATION

The proposed home occupation is a small-scale operation and is not likely to have any
adverse impacts on the surrounding area. In many respects, the use would be similar in
character and level of intensity to some of the home beauty shops that have been
approved and continue to operate compatibly with their residential surroundings. Staff is
confident that the proposed conditions prohibiting non-resident employees and limiting
the hours of operation are sufficient to ensure that it remains a small-scale operation,
consistent with the intent of the home occupation provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
Therefore, based on the considerations and conclusions as noted, staff recommends that
the Commission forward this application to the Board of Supervisors with a
recommendation of approval subject to the conditions contained in proposed Resolution
No. PC10-19.

AMP

Attachments

Zoning map

Aerial photo of property

Applicant’s floor plan
Proposed Resolution No. PC10-19



APPLICANT: Dr. Wayne A. Stoutenger, M.D. ZONING MAP

Special Use Permit - Home office with customer contact

105 JENNIE DR APPLICATION NUMBER: UP-780-10
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PC10-19
PLANNING COMMISSION
COUNTY OF YORK
YORKTOWN, VIRGINIA

Resolution

At a regular meeting of the York County Planning Commission held in the Board
Room, York Hall, Yorktown, Virginia, on the day of , 2010:

Present Vote

Christopher A. Abel, Chair
M. Sean Fisher, Vice Chair
Alexander T. Hamilton
Mario C. Buffa

Richard M. Myer, Jr.

John R. Davis

On motion of , Which carried __, the following resolution was
adopted:

A RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF AN
APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO AUTHORIZE A
PHYSICIAN’S OFFICE AS A HOME OCCUPATION AT 105 JENNIE
DRIVE

WHEREAS, Dr. Wayne A. Stoutenger has submitted Application No. UP-780-
10 requesting a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section 24.1-283(b) of the York County
Zoning Ordinance, to authorize a physician’s office as a home occupation within a
single-family detached dwelling on a 0.42-acre parcel of land located at 105 Jennie
Lane (Route 1175) and further identified as Assessor’s Parcel No. 23-2-6 (GPIN P09b-
4058-3283); and

WHEREAS, said application has been forwarded to the York County Planning
Commission in accordance with applicable procedure; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has conducted a duly advertised public
hearing on this application; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has given careful consideration to the public
comments with respect to this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the York County Planning
Commission this the __ day of , 2010, that Application No. UP-780-10 be,
and it is hereby, transmitted to the York County Board of Supervisors with a
recommendation of approval to authorize a Special Use Permit, pursuant to Section
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24.1-283(b) of the York County Zoning Ordinance, to establish a physician’s office as a
home occupation within a single-family detached dwelling on a 0.42-acre parcel of land
located at 105 Jennie Lane (Route 1175) and further identified as Assessor’s Parcel No.
23-2-6 (GPIN P09b-4058-3283), subject to the following conditions:

1.

10.

11.

This use permit shall authorize the establishment of a physician’s office as a home
occupation within a single-family detached dwelling on a 0.42-acre parcel of land
located at 105 Jennie Lane (Route 1175) and further identified as Assessor’s Parcel
No. 23-2-6 (GPIN P09b-4058-3283).

The conduct of such home occupation shall be limited to an area within the existing
home consisting of approximately 389 square feet as depicted on the floor plan
submitted by the applicant and received by the Planning Division on September 24,
2010, a copy of which shall remain on file in the office of the Planning Division.

The home occupation shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of
Sections 24.1-281 and 24.1-283(b) of the York County Zoning Ordinance, except
as modified herein.

No person other than individuals residing on the premises shall be engaged on the
premises in the home occupation.

The days and hours of operation shall be limited to Monday through Friday from
1:00 PM to 6:00 PM.

No more than two (2) patients shall be present at any one time within the
applicant’s home.

No signs or other forms of on-premises advertisement or business identification
visible from outside the home shall be permitted.

In accordance with the terms of the Zoning Ordinance, at least two (2) off-street
parking spaces shall be provided on the premises to accommodate clients. These
spaces shall be in addition to the two (2) spaces that are otherwise required for the
single-family residence.

Use of the property shall be in conformance with Section 24.1-376 of the Zoning
Ordinance, Watershed Management and Protection Area overlay district.

Disposal of medical waste generated by the physician’s office use shall be managed
in compliance with Virginia Code 810.1-1400 et seq. and the Virginia Regulated
Medical Waste Management Regulations.

Prior to commencement of the home occupation use, the portion of the home used
for the physician’s office as well as client entrance and parking areas shall conform
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to minimum standards of the Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code, subject to
the approval of the Building Code Official.

12. Approval of this special use permit shall not be construed to supersede or negate the
effect and application of any private covenants that may be applicable to the
proposed use/activity nor the authority of any property owner's association to
enforce compliance with any applicable covenants.

13. In accordance with Section 24.1-115(b)(7) of the York County Zoning Ordinance, a
certified copy of the resolution authorizing this use permit shall be recorded at the
expense of the applicant in the name of the property owner as grantor in the office
of the Clerk of the Circuit Court prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for
the home occupation use on the property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Special Use Permit is severable, and
invalidation of any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph shall not invalidate the
remainder.
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